## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ACCO Brands, Inc.	07/25/2005

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ACCO Brands USA LLC	
Street Address:	300 Tower Parkway	
City:	Lincolnshire	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60069	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6439093

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (414)277-0656

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 262.956.6560

Email: mkeipdocket@michaelbest.com
Correspondent Name: Michael Best & Friedrich LLP
Address Line 1: 100 E. Wisconsin Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 3300

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	010398-9357-00

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Gina Howden

Total Attachments: 7 source=NAMECH#page1.tif source=NAMECH#page2.tif source=NAMECH#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 017586 FRAME: 0451

500102043

source=NAMECH#page4.tif source=NAMECH#page5.tif source=NAMECH#page6.tif source=NAMECH#page7.tif

# The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT "ACCO BRANDS USA LLC" IS DULY FORMED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE AND IS IN GOOD STANDING AND HAS A LEGAL EXISTENCE NOT HAVING BEEN CANCELLED OR REVOKED SO FAR AS THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE SHOW AND IS DULY AUTHORIZED TO TRANSACT BUSINESS.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN FILED:

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION, FILED THE TWENTIETH DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 1970, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "NXT CORPORATION" TO "AMERICAN SWINGLINE, INC.", FILED THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 1970, AT 1 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "AMERICAN SWINGLINE, INC. " TO "SWINGLINE INC. ", FILED THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF AUGUST, A.D. 1970, AT 2:30 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, FILED THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1974, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, FILED THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1980, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF

Varriet Smith Windson Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 4087024

DATE: 08-11-05

0746624 8310

050665390

PAGE

# Delaware

# The First State

THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1980.

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, FILED THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 1984, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP IS THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 1984.

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, FILED THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 1985, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, FILED THE NINETEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1989, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, FILED THE NINETEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1991, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1991.

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, FILED THE NINETEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1991, AT 9:01 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF



Darriet Smith Windson Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 4087024

DATE: 08-11-05

0746624 8310 050665390

PAGE 3

# The First State

DECEMBER, A.D. 1991.

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "SWINGLINE

INC." TO "ACCO USA, INC.", FILED THE NINETEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER,

A.D. 1991, AT 9:02 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1991.

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, FILED THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1994, AT 11 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1994.

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, FILED THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1997, AT 11:57 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1997.

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "ACCO USA,

INC." TO "ACCO BRANDS, INC.", FILED THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF

DECEMBER, A.D. 1997, AT 11:58 O'CLOCK A.M.

Darriet Smith Windson Socretary of State

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 4087024

DATE: 08-11-05

0746624 **8**310 050665390

PAGE 4

## The First State

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1997.

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, FILED THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF JULY,

A.D. 1998, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP IS THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF JULY, A.D. 1998.

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, FILED THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1998, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1998.

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, FILED THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1999, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1999.

CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "ACCO BRANDS, INC." TO "ACCO BRANDS USA LLC", FILED THE SECOND DAY OF

Warriet Smith Windsor Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 4087024

DATE: 08-11-05

0746624 8310 050665390

PAGE !

# The First State

AUGUST, A.D. 2005, AT 1:58 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "ACCO BRANDS, INC." TO "ACCO BRANDS USA LLC", FILED THE SECOND DAY OF AUGUST, A.D. 2005, AT 1:58 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE AFORESAID

CERTIFICATES ARE THE ONLY CERTIFICATES ON RECORD OF THE

AFORESAID LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE ANNUAL REPORTS HAVE BEEN FILED TO DATE.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE ANNUAL TAXES HAVE BEEN PAID TO DATE.

0746624 8310

050665390

Warriet Smith Hindson

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 4087024

DATE: 08-11-05

NC. 9296 P. 2/2

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 02:11 PM 08/02/2005 FILED 01:58 PM 08/02/2005 SRV 050635275 - 0746624 FILE

ACCO BRANDS, INC.

CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION
OF A CORPORATION INTO
A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY PURSUANT TO
SECTION 18-214 OF THE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ACT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE AND
SECTION 266 OF THE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE

#### It is hereby certified that:

- 1. The name of the corporation immediately prior to the filing of this Certificate is ACCO Brands, Inc. (the "Corporation").
- 2. The name under which the Corporation was incorporated originally is NXT Corporation.
  - 3. The Corporation was incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware.
- 4. The date of filing of the original certificate of incorporation of the Corporation with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware is March 20, 1970.
- 5. The name of the limited liability company into which the Corporation shall be converted, as set forth in the Certificate of Formation filed in accordance with Section 18-214(b) of the Limited Liability Company Act of the State of Delaware, is ACCO Brands USA LLC ("ACCO LLC").
- 6. The conversion herein certified has been approved in accordance with the provisions of Section 18-214 of the Limited Liability Company Act of the State of Delaware and Section 266 of the General Corporate Law of the State of Delaware.
- 7. Effective upon the conversion herein certified, all of the outstanding shares of common stock of the Corporation shall be converted into and become membership interests in ACCO LLC.

Dated: July 27, 2005

Name: Neal V. Fenwick

Title: Vice President

### CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 02:11 PM 08/02/2005 FILED 01:58 PM 08/02/2005 SRV 050635275 - 0746624 FILE

OF

## ACCO BRANDS USA LLC

This Certificate of Formation is being executed as of the 27<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2005, for the purposes of forming a limited liability company pursuant to the Limited Liability Company Act of the State of Delaware.

The undersigned, being duly authorized to execute and file this Certificate of Formation, does hereby certify as follows:

- 1. The name of the limited liability company is ACCO Brands USA LLC (the "Company").
- The Company's registered office in the State of Delaware is located at Corporation Service Company, 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle. The registered agent of the Company for service of process at such address is Corporation Service Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned has duly executed this Certificate of Formation as of the day and year first above written.

ACCO WORLD CORPORATION

Name: Neal V. Fenwick

Title: Executive Vice President - Finance and

Administration

NY3 - 387337.01

RECORDED: 05/09/2006